TIUVICIEQEVIE

WHEREAS: The largest international organization of women pilots, "The Ninety-Nines, Incorporated," will celebrate its 50th anniversary during the week of June 15, 1979; and

WHEREAS: "The Ninety - Nines, Incorporated" is noted for its many service activities, including safety seminars it sponsors in conjunction with the Federal Aviation Administration, its Amelia Earhart Scholarships for women who seek additional aircraft ratings, aerospace education classes, its speakers bureau which informs interested organizations of the need and value of aviation and its important assistance to the National Intercollegiate Flying Association with their regional and national Safety and Flight Evaluation Conferences; and

WHEREAS: It is fitting that "The Ninety-Nines, Incorporated" and all women in aviation be honored for their contributions in this important field of endeavor:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim the week of July 15 through July 21, 1979, to be

WOMEN IN AVIATION WEEK

in Minnesota, and urge all citizens to recognize the many contributions of women to the progress of aviation, and salute "The Ninety-Nines, Incorporated" on this special occasion.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capital this eleventh day of July in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine, and of the State the one hundred twenty - second.

> > G STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

Gran andrew Howe Secretary of State

JUL 1 6 1979

ban anderson bleams